
SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW WORKING 

GROUP
THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021

A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW 

WORKING GROUP will be held VIA MS TEAMS on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 at 6.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
11 March 2021

BUSINESS

1. Welcome 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Order of Business 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 12)
(a) Consider Minute of Meeting held on 21 January 2021.  (Attached)

(b) Matters arising – Qualification and Disqualification for candidates in 
local government elections. (Details attached)

5. Other Authorities' Community Council Schemes 
Consider any specific points or areas arising from other Local Authorities’ 
Community Council Schemes.
(Copies of other Local Authority Schemes and Scottish Government Model 
Scheme published on 8 February 2021)

6. Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme (Pages 13 - 34)
Continue consideration of current Scheme.  (Attached)

7. Next Meeting 
 Thursday 27 May 2021 at 6.00 p.m.

8. Any Other Business 

Public Document Pack



NOTES
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- 
SBC Councillor R. Tatler (Chairman)
Berwickshire
SBC Councillor H. Laing 
Community Councillor L. Inglis 
Community Councillor D. Russell (sub)
Cheviot 
SBC Councillors E. Robson
Community Councillor M. Ladds
Community Councillor S. Turnbull (sub)
Eildon
SBC Councillor G. Edgar 
Community Councillor J. Cleghorn 
Village Committee Member J. Calvert (sub)
Teviot & Liddesdale 
SBC Councillor W. McAteer 
Community Councillor C. Knox
Community Councillor P. Kerr (sub) 
Tweeddale
SBC Councillor S. Haslam
Community Councillor J. Taylor

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW 

WORKING GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
SCHEME REVIEW WORKING GROUP held 
Via MS Teams on Thursday, 21 January 
2021 at 6.00 pm

Present:- SBC Councillor R. Tatler (Chairman)
Berwickshire
SBC Councillor H. Laing 
Community Councillor L. Inglis 
Cheviot 
SBC Councillors E. Robson
Community Councillor M. Ladds
Eildon
SBC Councillor G. Edgar 
Teviot & Liddesdale 
SBC Councillor W. McAteer 
Community Councillor C. Knox
Community Councillor P. Kerr (sub) 
Tweeddale
SBC Councillor S. Haslam
Community Councillor J. Taylor

Apologies:- Community Councillor J. Cleghorn.
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer and Clerk to the Council.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman, Councillor Tatler, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that 
as there had been a change of Portfolio holders in the Council since the last meeting, he 
had now replaced Councillor Aitchison as Chair of the Working Group, being the Portfolio 
holder for Community Development and Localities.  

2. MINUTE 
Copies of the Minute of the last meeting of the Working Group, held on 19 September 
2019, had been circulated.  The work of the Group had been delayed due to the Covid 
pandemic.  Councillor Robson asked for clarification of the membership of the Working 
Group, referring to a request from the Scottish Borders Community Council Network 
(SBCCN) to have a representative join the Working Group, and asking whether this 
request would need to be considered by full Council.  The Chairman confirmed his 
understanding was that the report to Council in March 2019 had agreed to the 
establishment of the Working Group and its membership.  The Community Councils in 
each Area Partnership locality had been asked to agree a representative and a substitute 
representative for the Working Group.  The Clerk to the Council confirmed that any 
change in membership would need to be referred back to Council as a recommendation 
by the Working Group.  The papers for the Working Group were circulated to every 
Community Council, including the SBCCN, and the meetings were livestreamed to allow 
anyone to make comment.  The Community Council representatives would feed back to 
the Community Councils in their particular area.  Comm. Councillor Kerr confirmed that he 
was a member of the core group of the SBCCN.  No member of the Working Group 
proposed any change to membership.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute of 19 September 2019, including confirming the 
Terms of Reference for the Working Group.  

3. SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME 2014 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 19 September 2019, copies of the current 

Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme of Establishment, along with the Scottish 
Government Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, Model 
Constitution and Model Standing Orders.  The Clerk to the Council advised that there was 
no statutory timeline for the review of the Scheme but hoped that a new Scheme would be 
approved by Council by the end of 2021.  This would depend on the amount of work 
required, resources available and the deployment of staff to aid in Covid recovery.  In 
response to a question about the lack of a substitute representative for Community 
Councils in the Tweeddale area, it was explained that at the time the Working Group was 
set up only one nomination had been received from the Tweeddale Area.  Mr Peter 
Maudsley had volunteered to be the substitute member, and the Chairman confirmed that 
a substitute representative from Tweeddale could be included in the Working Group with 
the agreement of all Tweeddale Community Councils.  With regard to how the Community 
Council representatives communicated with the Community Councils in their area, this 
was a matter for each area.  Some areas already had a network set up of Community 
Council Chairs/representatives where information could be cascaded.  The Clerk then 
referred to other local authorities Schemes for Community Councils and how best these 
may be reviewed by the members of the Group.

DECISION
AGREED:
(a) the Clerk to the Council would send the contact details of Mr Taylor to the 

Tweeddale Community Councils so they could liaise with him on any matters 
for consideration by the Working Group; 

(b) the Clerk to the Council would put each of the other local authority 
Community Council Schemes onto Modern.gov and provide members of the 
Group with the link to these; and

(c) members of the Working Group would look at the other Schemes – in 
particular those from rural areas - to see what should be considered for 
inclusion in the new Scottish Borders Scheme.  

3.2 Members of the Group then gave a first look at the Scottish Borders Community Council 
Scheme:

(a) Purpose
In response to a question about whether other local authority Schemes mentioned 
the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015, the Clerk to the Council advised 
that from memory, some Schemes did but not all.  

DECISION
AGREED that when reviewing other local authority Community Council 
Schemes, members of the Group would check on any mention of the 
Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015.

(b) Procedure for Establishment
Cllr Tatler referred to the number of electors in Community Council areas and the 
Clerk to the Council advised that some other areas had formulae for calculating 
numbers that members of the Group may wish to consider.  Some flexibility for 
numbers would be needed to take account of the rural diversity of the Borders.  In 
response to a question about the inclusion of Bowden Village Committee within the 

Page 4



Scheme, the Clerk to the Council advised that there had been correspondence from 
the Village Committee some time ago suggesting that a Community Council may be 
formed which could take the place of the Village Committee within the Scheme.  
The Clerk would write to the Village Committee asking them to confirm what they 
wished to do.  

(c) Composition
The Group considered the various membership options within Community Councils, 
including SBC Elected Members and co-opted members.  There was discussion on 
diversity and equalities and how best to increase representation on Community 
Councils while taking account of elections being free and fair to all.  There were also 
difficulties in rural communities with people on a number of groups such as village 
hall committees, out of school clubs, etc. so if these functions and funding were 
brought together under a Community Council it may help as the number of hours 
people could volunteer their time was limited.  Consideration may also be given to 
communities of interest.  Consideration should also be given to allowing more 
people being co-opted onto a Community Council towards the end of a term of 
office.  One of the reasons for co-opting was to give people experience of the 
Community Council.  While co-option may be a way to be more inclusive, care 
would need to be taken that competition cliques did not form between different 
community groups.  As Community Councils took on more tasks and responsibilities 
they needed an expansion of skills.  However, as volunteers, there was a question 
of available time which unfortunately tended to mean that many Community 
Councillors were retired, although young people were being encouraged onto 
Community Councils in some areas.  There was the option of co-opting people with 
relevant skills to help a Community Council without that person becoming a full 
Community Council member with voting rights.

(d) Method of Co-option
Some further detail was needed on this, as there needed to be some justification as 
to why someone was being co-opted and not simply approached “to make up 
numbers”.  An expression of interest by the individual could allow the Community 
Council to demonstrate why they were being co-opted.

(e) Casual vacancies
The Clerk to the Council advised that further detail was required here which could 
be picked up from other local authority Schemes.

(f) Term of Office
The Group considered the length of term of office and that election dates/terms of 
office were different, varying at the moment between 3 and 4 year terms.  A 3 year 
term may not seem as daunting for people and encourage them to stand for election 
to the Community Council.  

DECISION
AGREED that the term of office of a Community Council should change to 3 
years.

(g) Nominations
In response to a question about disqualification from standing for election not having 
served a prison sentence (including a suspended sentence) of 3 months or more in 
the five years before an election, the Chief Legal Officer confirmed that that mirrored 
the requirement for local authority elections but was not a legal requirement.  In 
relation to bankruptcy restriction orders, the Chief Legal Officer confirmed that this 
could also be added in but again there was no legal requirement.   The requirement 
for having a proposer and seconder on the nomination form for Community Council 
elections was also discussed, with concern expressed if someone could 

Page 5



propose/second more than one candidate which could potentially lead to cliques 
forming.

DECISION
AGREED that officers would provide details of the nomination requirements 
for local authority elections to the next meeting of the Group.        

(h) Returning Officer
It was noted that further details would need to be added about the Returning Officer 
once the Community Council had been established.

3.3 There followed discussion on also using the Scottish Government model Scheme as well 
as looking at those of other local authorities.  

4. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Group considered potential dates and timing of future meetings, agreeing that at least 
6 weeks should be allowed to give the Community Council representatives time to speak 
with the other Community Councils in their area.  

DECISION
AGREED that the next meetings of the Group would be at 6:00 p.m. via MS Teams 
on Thursday 18 March and Thursday 27 May 2021.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
No other items of business were raised.  Cllr Tatler thanked everyone for their 
contributions and the meeting drew to a close.

The meeting concluded at 7.05 pm  

Page 6



Local Government Election – Qualification and Disqualification for 
Candidates
The qualifications for being nominated as a candidate for the Council are that the 
candidate: 

 must have attained the age of 18 at the day of nomination 
 You must be a British citizen, qualifying Commonwealth citizen, a citizen 

of the Irish Republic or a qualifying foreign national and not require leave 
to remain in the United Kingdom, and 

 must not be subject to any legal incapacity.  

They should not be disqualified from being nominated as a candidate – 
 by reason of any of the disqualifications set out in Section 31(1), (2), 

and (3) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
 by reason of holding a politically restricted post (within the meaning of 

Part I of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989)
 by reason of Section 12 of the Local Governance (Scotland) Act 2004 or
 by reason of Section 19 of the  Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. 

(Scotland) Act 2000

It is a criminal offence for someone to make a statement as to their 
qualification as a candidate which they know to be false.
In terms of Section 29(1) of the 1973 Act, a person can be nominated as a 
candidate for election as a member of a local authority if:-

(a) he/she is, on the day on which he/she is nominated as a candidate, a local 
government elector for the area of the local authority; or

(b) he/she has, during the whole of the twelve months preceding the day on 
which he/she is nominated as a candidate, occupied as owner or tenant any 
land or other premises in the area of the loca
[...]
s may co-opt further members with skills or 
knowledge which the Community Council consider would be of 
assistance to the Community Council in carrying out its functions.   
Such co-opted members shall not have voting rights and shall not 
hold office, and may be under eighteen years of age.  Members co-
opted for this purpose will serve for such time as decided by the 
Community Council at the time of their co-option or until the 
Community Council decide that their services are no longer required; 
and

(ii) When the elected membership is less than the maximum number of 
elected members (specified in Schedule 1) but is equal to, or more 
than one-half of that number, or where casual vacancies arise during 
a term of office, Community Councils may co-opt people who would 
be eligible for election to the Community Council as members in 
order to make up that number. However, the number of co-opted 
members cannot at any one time be more than one quarter of the 
maximum number of elected members (specified in Schedule 1). 
Members so co-opted may serve until the next ordinary election to 
the Community Council, qualifying for full voting rights after attending 
3 meetings or 6 months after co-option (whichever is shorter).

5.0 Method of Co-option of Members

5.1 A proposal to co-opt a person or persons to a Community Council under 
paragraph 4.1 (c)(ii)  requires to be included on the Agenda for the appropriate 

Page 14



- 3 -

meeting of the Community Council, this shall include the name and address of 
the person proposed to be co-opted, together with (where appropriate) that 
person’s number on the current Electoral Register, and the names of the 
proposer and seconder who shall be elected Members of the Community 
Council.

6.0 Casual Vacancies

6.1 A casual vacancy shall be deemed to arise in any of the following 
circumstances:

   (a) on the day when a member ceases to be entered in the Electoral Roll for 
the area covered by the Community Council;

   (b
[...]
igible elector shall, unless the Constitution to be adopted by the Community 
Council determines otherwise, be entitled to vote only for candidates standing 
for seats within the sub-division in which the eligible elector resides, the number 
of votes available to each eligible elector in that event being equal to the 
number of seats being contested within that sub-division;  and no elector shall 
cast more than one vote for any one candidate.

10.5 The hours of polling for ballot elections shall be determined for each Community 
Council area by the Returning Officer, taking account of local circumstances for 
the first election to a Community Council The ballot shall be open for a minimum 
of four hours in total between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m, unless where voting is by post, 
in which case the period shall be determined by the Returning Officer. The 
number of vacant seats available shall be filled by the corresponding number of 
candidates receiving the highest number of votes. In the event of more than one 
candidate receiving the same number of votes for the last available seat or 
seats on the Community Council, the successful candidate(s) will be decided by 
lot.

10.6 A returned ballot paper shall contain only such information as is requested to 
identify the candidates chosen by the elector. Any ballot paper which at the 
counting of the votes is found to:-

(a) contain any mark or other writing implying that the number of votes being 
cast is more than the designated number available to the elector; or

(b) contain any mark or other writing implying that more than one vote for any 
one candidate is being cast; or

(c) identify the elector,

shall be deemed to be a spoilt paper, and shall be disregarded in the count.

10.7 The Returning Officer shall appoint and instruct persons to supervise the ballot 
or open the postal votes as appropriate and to conduct the count.

10.8 The Returning Officer, immediately after the counting of votes, shall complete a 
return t
[...]
for this purpose. Such appointees from outwith the 
membership shall be entitled to speak only on matters relating to their function 
as office-bearers and shall have no voting rights.

11.3 Following the first meeting after every election, each Community Council will 
lodge with the Service Director for Customers & Communities of the Scottish 
Borders Council a return specifying the full names, designations and addresses 
of the Community Council’s office-bearers and Examiner(s) of their Accounts 
and subsequently advise, in writing, of all changes thereof.

11.4 Meetings of each Community Council shall be convened at intervals of not more 
than six months and at least three meetings shall be held annually, one of which 
shall be the Annual General Meeting. All meetings of the Community Council 
shall be open to members of the public. Community Councils shall comply with 
the principles of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and 
any amending legislation, particularly in regard to the conduct of business in 
public unless permitted to be taken in private in terms of the Act, and also in 
regard to allowing sight of agenda papers and Minutes. A summary of its main 
provisions shall be provided to each Community Council.

11.5 Community Council members shall comply with the Scottish Borders Code of 
Conduct for Community Councillors, Schedule 3 of this document.

(a) Members shall be required, in advance, to declare pecuniary and non
pecuniary interests relating to matters which might be under discussion

Page 18



- 7 -

and after doing so shall take no part in their consideration. Failure to 
observe this may lead to suspension and repeated failure to observe may 
lead to expulsion.

(b) Members shall be required to sign a declaration that they agree to abide 
by the Code of Conduct for Community Councillors. This shall be by way 
of the nomination form for elected Community Councillors and a separate 
declaration for those co-opted during the term of office of the Community 
Council.

(c) The Community Council shall annually submit in writing its agreement to 
abide by the aforementioned Code of Conduct.

11.6 Only elected Community Council Members and those co-opted with full voting 
rights may vote at Community Council Meetings, including Annual General 
Meetings, the only exception being votes on the proposed contents of the 
Constitution and any proposed amendments, in which case all persons eligible 
to vote in local government elections, on the Electoral Roll for the Community 
Council area and in attendance at the meeting are entitled to vote.

11.7 The quorum for each Community Council shall be one third of the maximum 
number of elected members, subject to a minimum of three.

11.8 Every Community Council shall be able to convene special meetings in line with 
this Scheme, within the Community Council area for the purpose of considering 
matters of interest and importance, and for the purpose of agreeing or 
amending their Constitution.

11.9 Every Community Council shall, upon receipt of a requisition signed by twenty 
electors, convene a special meeting, to be held within twenty-one days of 
receipt of that requisition. This meeting should consider the business which 
must be specified in the requisition and in the notice calling the meeting. A 
shorter period for convening such a meeting may be specified in the Community 
Council Constitution,

12.0  Constitutions

12.1 Within three months of the date of its first meeting, each Community Council 
shall draw up and submit to the Scottish Borders Council for approval, a 
Constitution for the regulation and management of its affairs. Each Constitution 
shall contain provision for the following:-

(a) Name of the Community Council;

(b) Size, composition, purpose, functions and quorum (as defined in 
paragraph 11.7 above) of the Community Council and of any Committees 
appointed by the Community Council;

(c) Frequency of holding meetings, of which
[...]
mbers of the Community Council, recognising the 
common election month set by Scottish Borders Council;

(i) Arrangements governing the election and/or appointment of office bearers 
and their term of office;

(j) Appointment of ex officio (Scottish Borders Council) and co-opted 
members;

(k) Procedure for filling of casual vacancies;

(l) Holding of heritable property;

(m) Rules or Standing Orders for the conduct of the business of the 
Community Council;

(n) Provisions regulating the Finance and Accounts, including a provision 
specifying the financial year as running from 1 April to 31 March;

Page 20



- 9 -

(o) Rules to ensure that each member of the Community Council is given a 
copy of this Scheme at the commencement of membership, together with 
a copy of the Community Council’s Constitution and Rules, and where 
applicable, Standing Orders;

(p) Calling of extraordinary public meetings;

(q) Rules governing alteration to the Constitution, including provision for 
agreement by the electors of the area at an Annual General Meeting or at 
a meeting convened for that purpose, prior to submission to the Scottish 
Borders Council for approval; and

(r) A dissolution clause.

12.2 The Constitution to be adopted shall not conflict with the terms of this Scheme.

13.0  Financial Provisions

13.1 Scottish Borders Council may provide grants for the purpose of assisting and 
promoting the interests of Community Councils within its area. The amount to 
be made available to each Community Council and the form of grant shall be at 
the sole discretion of the Scottish Borders Council and shall be intimated to 
each Community Council prior to 1st April each year. The payment of any such 
grant will be dependent on the receipt of annual accounts in line with paragraph 
13.6 below. Any payment will be made in line with the Following the Public 
Pound Code of Practice once the Scottish Borders Council is content that the 
conditions below have been met:

(a) The Community

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW 

WORKING GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
SCHEME REVIEW WORKING GROUP held  
via MS Teams on Thursday, 18 March 2021 
at 6.00 pm

Present:- SBC Councillor R. Tatler (Chairman)
Berwickshire
SBC Councillor H. Laing 
Community Councillor L. Inglis 
Cheviot 
SBC Councillor E. Robson
Eildon
SBC Councillor G. Edgar 
Teviot & Liddesdale 
SBC Councillor W. McAteer 
Community Councillor C. Knox
Community Councillor P. Kerr (sub) 

Apologies:- SBC Councillor S. Haslam
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (F. 

Henderson).

1. WELCOME 
The Chairman, Councillor Tatler, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained how 
the meeting would be conducted both through MS Teams and via the livestream, 
reminding everyone that no recordings of the meeting were allowed.    

2. MINUTE 
2.1 Copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Working Group held on 21 January 2021, had 

been circulated.    

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute.  

2.2 With reference to paragraph 3.1 of the Minute, regarding a substitute Community Council 
representative for the Tweeddale area, Councillor Tatler advised that the Tweeddale 
Community Councils were currently looking at their representation on the Working Group 
and were due to meet at the end of the month to select a second representative.

DECISION
NOTED. 

2.3 With reference to paragraph 3.2(g) of the Minute, details of the qualification and 
disqualification for candidates in local government elections had been circulated.

DECISION
NOTED.



3. OTHER AUTHORITIES' COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEMES 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 3.1(b) of the Minute of 21 January 2021, copies of other 

Local Authority Schemes for Community Councils and the Scottish Government Model 
Scheme had been published on Modern.gov on 8 February 2021.  Members of the Group 
highlighted some areas for further consideration:

(a) East Lothian
 Cross section of community included along with support for equalities and 

should include that in SB scheme
 Views of community take precedence over Community Councillors’ 

personal interest and should include that in SB scheme
 Offer of basic office services for Community Councils through East Lothian 

Council offices
 Development and training for Community Councillors
 Community Council wards

(b) Dumfries & Galloway
 Community Council enquiry service with single point of contact for all 

whether there was any issue any Community Council wanted to raise with 
the Council and criteria around that 

 Ensuring involvement/engagement with wider community and inclusivity
 Development and training
 Complaint handling procedure

(c) Argyll and Bute
 Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act reference 
 Equalities statement
 Complaints procedure
 Co-option scheme – Scottish Borders scheme needs simplified

(d) Moray
 Incorporates Community Planning Partnership with reference to Community 

Planning partners

3.2 Further areas were then discussed.  
 A question was posed about whether Community Councils committing to an 

event/survey on an annual basis with their community.  
 The Glasgow Scheme made comment about Community Councillors being elected 

and, however appointed, Community Councillors should get the same status.  
 In terms of the Community Councillors’ Code of Conduct, this should apply to 

everyone within a meeting, including ex-officio members.  Meeting protocols and 
the Code should be adhered to by everyone in attendance whether these 
meetings were in person, on-line or a hybrid version.  There were a number of 
ways to manage behaviour.  The Community Councillors’ Code of Conduct was 
not enforceable by SBC.  Community Councillors should renew annually their 
commitment to the Code of Conduct.

 The use of on-line banking should be included and encouraged.  Eyemouth CC 
was currently piloting this.

 The numbers of members of Community Councils needed further consideration to 
devise a formula which could take account of geographic area, population, urban 
and rural.

 Associate members – these could be brought on to the Community Council to 
discuss specific topics but remain ex-officio and non-voting.

 Grant levels – consideration should be given to this, with some areas giving a list 
of what was approvable.



 The legal liability of Community Councils developing further should be considered, 
perhaps in terms of participatory budgeting and the potential consequences for 
individual Community Councillors. 

 Sub-committees of Community Councils should also be added to the Scheme, 
although it was recognised these could be in Community Council constitutions.

 Community Councils should operate with the same financial year i.e. 1 April to 31 
March

 To try to ensure equal representation, should Community Councils have wards?  
Some Community Councils in the Borders had split their area in two to ensure 
representation was equal.  Some concern expressed that this could cause 
difficulties in getting people to stand for election to the Community Council.  

4. SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME 
4.1 With reference to paragraph 3 of Minute of 21 January 2021, members of the Group 

continued consideration of the current Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme:

(a) Nomination of Candidates
Reference was made to those serving prison sentences and whether they should be 
prohibited from standing for election to a Community Council.  The Chief Legal 
Officer advised that a check would need to be made on the Rehabilitation of 
Offenders legislation.  Consideration should also be given to those who were 
bankrupt/sequestrated.    

DECISION
AGREED that the Chief Legal Officer and Clerk to the Council would bring a 
proposal to the next meeting on exclusions from standing for election to or 
being a member of a Community Council.   

(b) Voting Arrangements
No suggestions were made for any changes.    

(c) General Provisions
Paragraph 11.9 of the Scheme referred to special meetings of Community Councils 
being held on receipt of a requisition signed by 20 electors, and a meeting of the 
Community Council would then be held to consider the business.  However, this 
may need reworded as a Community Council could consider business but not reach 
a decision, so it would be better to include a resolution/outcome to be sought within 
the requisition, and perhaps “consider, discuss and resolve” could be added.  
Assurance was also needed that this clause could not be removed in a Community 
Council constitution.  It was felt that paragraph 12.2 (The constitution to be adopted 
shall not conflict with the terms of this Scheme) should cover that.  There was 
further discussion on whether such a requisition could include giving the public the 
right to vote on a “no confidence” motion in the Community Council and dissolve it.  
This may be included as part of a complaints procedure.

DECISION
AGREED to revisit the wording in paragraph 11.9 of the Scheme regarding 
requisitions for special meetings of Community Councils. 

(d) Constitutions
Paragraph 12.1(b) referred to committees of Community Councils and this needed 
to be expanded either here or elsewhere in the Scheme.  

(e) Financial Provisions
No specific changes were proposed at this time.



(f) Common Election Date
Councillor Robson referred to Yetholm Community Council which had a rolling set of 
elections to keep experienced Community Councillors and therefore maintain 
continuity.  This should be built in to the current Scheme as an option.  The Group 
did not favour having a common election date for Community Councils but a 
common date within each Area Partnership locality may be helpful in encouraging 
greater participation, should all Community Councils in the area agree to this.  

(g) Mutual Exchange of Information
Councillor McAteer asked about the role of SBC in publishing Community Council 
details, agendas and Minutes and the Clerk to the Council advised that while 
agendas and Minutes were received, read and stored by SBC, they were not 
published, as that was left to each Community Council.  A request was made for 
help in this area from CGI.  In response to a question about a Community Council 
enquiry system, the Clerk advised that the Community Council mailbox 
communitycouncils@scotborders.gov.uk was used for the receipt of agendas and 
Minutes and also any enquiries, both from Community Councils and also members 
of the public.  This could be added to the Scheme.  

DECISION
AGREED that the Clerk to the Council would check on the option of CGI 
providing some support to Community Councils.        

(h) Schedule 1 – Community Council Seats
The Group discussed the need for a formula/reason for the numbers of members of 
each Community Council and also to move them to Area Partnership localities 
rather than the old District Council areas.  Any changes to the boundaries of 
Community Council areas would also need to considered and Community Councils 
invited to submit any proposals to the Working Group.

DECISION
AGREED to consider other Schemes and how the allocation of Community 
Councils members was agreed.

(i) Schedule 2 – Community Council Elections
The Clerk to the Council asked whether it would be helpful to produce an Elections 
Handbook for Community Councils, with details of the processed needed to run an 
election.  Consideration should also be given to having this, along with any forms, 
available electronically.

DECISION
AGREED to consider further the development of an Elections Handbook for 
Community Councils.  

4.2 The Chief Legal Officer then referred to the Local Authority Councillors’ Code of Conduct 
which was currently under review.  Some significant changes were being proposed 
although it would not be considered by Scottish Parliament until after the election in May 
2021.  Some of the key elements were around respect, including respect for the Chair.  
There was a suggestion that it would be good to include an equalities statement within the 
Code.

DECISION
AGREED to circulate a copy of the current Code of Conduct for Local Authority 
Councillors to members of the Group to consider what, if any, elements could be 
included in a Community Councillors’ Code of Conduct.  

mailto:communitycouncils@scotborders.gov.uk


5. NEXT MEETING 
The Group noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 27 May at 6:00pm.  
The Chairman asked that the Community Council representatives encourage the 
Community Councils in their areas to discuss the current Scheme and any changes they 
would like included.  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The Chairman advised that at the next meeting further consideration would be given to 
other Local Authority Schemes and what could be included in the Scottish Borders 
Scheme that was currently missing.  The wider consultation process on changes would 
also be considered, along with a plain English/easy read version of a new Scheme.

The meeting concluded at 7.25 pm  


